


Thank you for choosing the Team Magic E5 4X4 Monster Truck.   The E5 4X4 Monster Truck  is designed to be fun to drive and usestop 
quality parts for performance and durability.  Before you start building your new R/C kit, we suggest you read though the instruction 
manual first.  Be sure to check all assembly and performance tips before you start.  We hope you enjoy the building processes.

General Building Tips:    
Read the instruction manual before building.
Clear a work area and try to work on a light color towel to avoid missing dropped parts.
Don't over-tighten fasteners.  Many assembly problems are caused by over-tightening screws or nuts.  Don't use too large a grip.  Please go slowly and 
feel the resistance build.  Just snug it up. 
When it doesn't fit, please double check.  If an assembly is not going together correctly, then either there really is a bad fit (e.g. a part is damaged or 
defective) or a mistake in assembly.  Always re-read the instructions when there are any problems.  If you cannot figure out what's wrong, always ask 
dealer, distributor or Team Magic.  Don't use force beyond what the instructions call for.
Using the right tools makes assembly much easier.  The instructions below finely indicate you what tools to get to make things easier.  We don't want to 
scare you by saying that all these tools are required, but you will have a easier time if you have them.  Borrow them from a friend to check if necessary.
The assembly is arranged so that you will open the bag and finish that bag before you go on to the next bag.  Sometimes, you will have parts 
remaining at the end of a bag.  These will become part of the following bags.

A Good Dealer Is Extremely Important!!
A good hobby dealer can help you with most assembly problems you might encounter. This is the main reason why you should buy your kits from a 
good dealer rather than from the cheapest dealer.  Bring your problematic parts to the dealer and, most likely, you'll walk away soon thereafter with 
the problem solved.  If you think that you really don't have the mechanical skills to complete the assembly, you may pay your dealer to finish the job for 
you.

! Thank you for purchasing the E5 4X4 Monster Truck.  To drive the car, you will need to check the following procedures.

1       Included tools

Cross Wrench 
(4, 5, 5.5 & 7mm)
# 116043

(Please always buy these items in model shops)

AA Alkaline Or Rechargeable 
Batteries For Transmitter, 4pcs

Helpful equipments3
Hobby Knife 
(Warning!!  This knife cuts 
nylon parts and fingers with 
equal ease. Be careful.)

TM Black HC Nut Driver 
5.5mm (for 3mm nut)

#117010 

TM Black RC Hex Wrench 
Metric Size 3.0mm

#117057-4

Needlenose Pliers TM Black RC Hex Wrench 
Metric Size 2.5mm

#117057-3

Body Scissors 
(for body cutting)

#116006

TM Black RC Hex Wrench 
Metric Size 1.5mm 

#117057-1

TM Black RC Hex Wrench 
Metric Size 2.0mm

#117057-2

Required items2
7.4v / 11.1v Rechargeable
Battery Pack X 1

Battery Pack charger

Circlip Plier

#117032

1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck

1

Water Warning
After vehicle gets wet, please unplug the ESC from the battery
to avoid putting users in danger. Also, rust proofing the
bearings and metal parts is highly recommended.

If you feel driving in water is necessary, please seal holes in
the tires and rims before performing this action to prevent the
tire foam from absorbing water inside the tiers.



1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck

2

Binding (connecting the receiver to transmitter)

Turn the steering wheel right to turn the front tires go 
right.
Turn the steering wheel left to turn the front tires go left.

Press the throttle trigger to moving forward the vehicle
Push forward the throttle trigger to brake and reverse the vehicle.

Install 4pcs AA batteries to the
H.A.R.D transmitter.

Binding the Receiver to the Transmitter

“Binding” is tuning receiver to the frequencies used by
the transmitter. Bind the receiver to the transmitter as follows:

1. With both transmitter and receiver turned off, place the units no more then 30 cm (1ft) apart.

2. While holding down the receiver’s BIND button, apply power to the receiver. Its LED will start to flash

    steadily, indicsting that the unit is in binding mode,a state that lasts up to 30 seconds.

3. Turn the transmitter on. It will immediately go into binding mode, a state that lasts one second.

4. When the receiver’s LED shines steadily, binding complete.



3

1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck



4 

1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck



5

1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck

116247

510110

116203

150814

510109

510108

126306

510101

510113

150814

510112

510111

510102

116240

510103

150814

510107

152005

130139

116201

130103

510104

116201

152005

150814

510103

126312

130139

510105

510106

Diff oil :
F / R : #  7000  ( K6330-7000 )

130116 510114

510115

122505BU

130126

510116

130138

510114

510117

510117

510118

510114

510120

510117

510121

111007ST

510119

Shock oil :
F / R : #  350 
( K6310-350 )



6 

1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck

FRONT

126312C

126312C

126310

510122

510123

510123

126208C-5

510126

510125

126312C

126322C

116237

151218

510132

126314BU

510155
510133

111007F

510133

126310

150612

126408S

510131

510156

510134

111160

510135

116201

510136

111007ST

126208C-5

510123 510123

126316C

510128

510127
126325C

126312BU

126312BU

510102

111007ST

510129

130140

126306BU

126310C

510124

510125

150612

510138

510137

126310C
123516BU

111007ST

510143

126312C

111166

510142

126370C

150612

510141

510144

116137

510157

510146

510157

510126

116752
510140

510139

560178
115030

126306BU

126320S

510157

510149

111007ST

115030

503140

510149

510148
111007F

126310BU

510147

510146

510157

510145

510156

510149

510130



7

1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck

FRONT

191012

510165

K6602-9

126312C

126308BU

510159

H6818

126310C

126310C

126310C

126310C

111007ST

111007ST

126308BU

126310C

510162

510163

510162

510168

510164

510158

510164

510165

126312C

510166

510167

116241

510164 126310

126310

126310126308

126308

111007ST

111007ST

111007ST

126308C

126310

191011

SA-SW0231

510158

510161

510160 116242

126310C

126310

116241

126404S

126308

126308SBU

116241

510158

126308C

510158



8

1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck

FRONT

126370C

510150

123516BU

510139

510141

510126

150612

510156

510102

126325C

510127

126312BU

126312BU

111166

510142

126314C510143

126314C

510128 510151

111007ST

111007ST

510138

116752

510155

510130

510132

126408S

130140

510131

126314BU

116237

151218

510133

510134

510134

510136

111160

116201

510133

510135

510156

111007F
150612

126310

510125

116137

510144

150612

126306BU

510129

510125

510152

510137

126322C

126310

111007ST

111007ST

510153

126310C

111007ST

126312C

126314

126314C

126318C

130116

111007ST

150814

150814
510154

126332C

126345C
510153

510153126340C



9

1/10 4X4 MONSTER Truck

PART LIST

111007F

111007ST

111160

111166

115030

116137

116201

116203

116237

116240

116241

116242

116247

116752

122505BU

123516BU

126208C-5

126306

126306BU

126308

126308BU

126308C

126308SBU

126310

126310BU

126310C

126312

126312BU

126312C

126314

126314BU

126314C

126316C

126318C

126320S

126322C

126325C

126332C

126340C

126345C

126370C

126370C

126404S

3mm Flat Locknut (10)  

3mm Steel Locknut (10)  

4mm Special Wheel Lock Nut (4)

R8 Angled Body Clip (10)

5X4mm Ball Stud(10)

3x70mm Hardened Adjustable Rod (2)

2x10.8mm Pin (10)  

E-clip 5 (10)  

2.5x11.8mm Pin (10)

2x9.8mm Pin (10)

3M Double Side Tape 4x2.2cm

EVA Tape 3x14cm

2x16.8mm Pin (10)

Lockpin 2.5x14mm (4)

M2.5X5mm BH Screw(10)

3.5x16mm Steel BH Screw (6)

2.5x8mm Steel Cap Screw (6)

3x6mm Steel FH Screw (6)

3x6mm Steel Button Head Screw (6)

3x8mm Steel F.H. Screw (6)

3x8mm Steel Button Head Screw (6)

3x8mm Steel Cap Screw (6)

M3X8mm SBH Screw(10)

3x10mm Steel F.H. Screw (6)

3x10mm Button Head Screw (6)

3x10mm Cap Screw (6)  

3x12mm Steel F.H. Screw (6)  

3x12mm Button Head Screw (6)

3x12mm Cap Screw (6)  

3x14mm Steel FH Screw (6)

3x14mm Button Head Screw (6)  

3x14mm Cap Screw (6)

3x16mm Cap Screw (6)

3x18mm Cap Screw (6)

3x20m Set Screw (6)

3x22mm Cap Screw (6)

3x25mm Cap Screw (6)

3x32mm Cap Screw (6)

3x40mm Cap Screw (6)

3x45mm Cap Screw (6)

3x70mm Cap Screw (6)

3x70mm Cap Screw (6)

4x4mm Set Screw (6)

 

126408S

130103

130116

130126

130138

130139

150612

150814

151218

152005

191011

191012

503140

510101

510102

510103

510104

510105

510106

510107

510108

510109

510110

510111

510112

510113

510114

510115

510116

510117

510118

510119

510120

510121

510122

510123

510124

510125

510125

510126

510127

510128

510129

4x8mm Set Screw (6)  

4.2x10x0.2mm Shim (6)

3.2x8x0.7 Washer (10)

2.6X6X0.7 Washer(10)

3.5x7x1 Washer (10)

5.2x15x0.5 Washer (10)

6x12x4mm Bearing (4)

8x14x4mm Bearing (2)  

12x18x4mm Bearing (4)

O-Ring 4.7X1.4mm(10)

THOR MAX-10 80A ESC for Brushless Motor (11.1V)

THOR 3655 Brushless Motor 4400KV (11.1V)

Long Ball Cup 5mm (6)

E5 Complete Differential Kit (F/R)

E5 Bevel Gear -43T/11T

E5 F/R Differential Outdrive (2)

E5 Differential Case Gasket (4)

E5 Differential Bevel Shaft (2)

E5 Differential Bevel Gear Set (for 1 diff)

E5 Bevel Gear Case

E5 Spur Gear-46T

E5 Spur Gear Hub

E5 Spur Gear Shaft

E5 Spur Gear Shaft Outdriver

E5 C-Clip 9.8x1.1mm (4)

E5 Shock Absorber Set (2)

E5 Shock Body (2)

E5 Shock Bladder (4)

E5 Shock Piston (4)

E5 Shock Spring Holder

E5 Shock Shaft (2)

E5 Shock O-Ring & Washer

E5 Shock Spring (2)

E5 Shock Pivot Ball Joints (4)

E5 Front Skip Plate

E5 Front Bumper

E5 Front LED Light

E5 Differential Box

E5 Differential Box

E5 Lower Arm Mount (2)

E5 Shock Tower 

E5 Shock Pivot Ball Mount (2)

E5 Pin Stopper (4)

510130

510131

510132

510133

510134

510135

510136

510137

510138

510139

510140

510141

510142

510143

510144

510145

510146

510147

510148

510149

510150

510151

510152

510153

510154

510155

510156

510157

510158

510159

510160

510161

510162

510163

510164

510165

510166

510167

510168

560178

H6818

K6310-350

K6330-7000

E5 Universal Driveshaft (2)

E5 Upper Arm (2)

E5 Lower Arm (2)

E5 Steering Block (2)

E5 Pivot Ball (9mm) (4)

E5 Wheel Hexes 14mm (4)

E5 Mounted Tire (Pair)

E5 Lower Arm Hinge Pin (2)

E5 Upper Arm Hinge Pin (2)

E5 Center Joints Outdriver (2)

E5 Center Driveshaft - Long

E5 Chassis linkage block

E5 Body Post (F/R)

E5 Body Post Mount (F/R)

E5 Ball Cup

E5 Servo Saver Inner Post (2)

E5 Servo Saver Post 

E5 Servo Saver Spring

E5 Steering Linkage Plate

E5 Servo Saver Nylon Parts

E5 Center Driveshaft - Short

E5 Wheelie Linkage

E5 Wheelie Lower Mount

E5 Wheelie Upper Mount

E5 Wheelie Wheel

E5 Pivot Ball (5mm) (6)

E5 Pivot Ball Screw (5mm) (4)

E5 Bushing 4x7x2.35 (4)

E5 Chassis

E5 Waterproof Receiver Box

E5 Battery Straps (2)

E5 Battery Mount 

E5 ESC Cover

E5 Stainless Sand Filter (2)

E5 Central linkage Plate

E5 Adjust Motor Mount

E5 Central Case

E5 Extension Cord

E5 Body Shell

Servo Arm (Futaba) (2)

HR3GR 3 Channel 2.4G Receiver

K Factory Shock Oil 70ml/2.5oz #350

K Factory Diff Oil 40ml #7000

K6602-9

SA-SW0231

M1.0 Pinion Gear for 5mm Shaft 9T

SW-0231 Waterproof Servo (15KG)



61575



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


